



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO.3856 OF 2025**

Samir Dhawlu Taral	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

Mr.Sangharsh S. h/f Shaikh Feroz Shaikh Jafar, *for the Applicant.*
Ms. Anuja S. Gotad, *APP for the Respondent – State.*
PSI – Sanjay Bhusal, Jawahar Police Station, present.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 09TH OCTOBER 2025

PC:-

1. Leave to amend to implead victim/first informant as Respondent No.2 is granted. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week from today.

2. After amendment is carried out, issue notice to the Respondent No.2 made returnable on **17th November, 2025.**
Ms.Gotad, learned APP waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1- State.



3. Learned counsel for the Applicant is directed to supply amended copy of the Application to the Registry to facilitate issuance of notice to the Respondent No.2.

4. The Investigating Officer is also directed to serve Respondent No.2 with a copy of the present Bail Application alongwith its annexures and convey the next date of hearing in the matter to Respondent No.2. For that purpose, learned counsel for the Applicant is directed to supply amended copy of the Bail Application alongwith its annexures to the Investigating Officer as well.

5. In case Respondent No.2 requires legal aid, Ms. Ashwinii Achari, learned Advocate (Contact No.7045690242), is appointed to represent Respondent No.2.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)